Status: Point in time view as at 14/11/2012. This version of this cross heading contains provisions that are not valid for this point in time. Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Police and Justice Act 2006. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 16

POLICE REFORM: MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART 3

OTHER ENACTMENTS

Police and Justice Act 2006

358 The Police and Justice Act 2006 is amended as follows.

Commencement Information

II Sch. 16 para. 358 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

	VALID FROM 22/11/2012
359	In section 6 (consultation with APA and ACPO), omit subsection (2)(a).

- 360 (1) Schedule 1 (National Policing Improvement Agency) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 5 (annual plans)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (6)(b), for "police authority" substitute " local policing body ";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (7), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) such persons as appear to the Secretary of State to represent the views of police and crime commissioners,
 - (ba) the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime,
 - (bb) the Common Council of the City of London,".
 - (3) In paragraph 6 (strategic priorities), for sub-paragraph (2)(c) (and the word "and" at the end of sub-paragraph (2)(b)) substitute—
 - "(b) such persons as appear to the Secretary of State to represent the views of police and crime commissioners,
 - (c) the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime, and
 - (d) the Common Council of the City of London.".

(4) In paragraph 7 (chairman and other members)—

- (a) for sub-paragraph (2)(a) substitute—
 - "(a) such persons as appear to the Secretary of State to represent the views of police and crime commissioners,

- (ab) the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime,
- (ac) the Common Council of the City of London, and";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (4)(a), for "nominated by the Association of Police Authorities" substitute " who is a police and crime commissioner ".
- (5) In paragraph 28 (annual reports), in sub-paragraph (4)(b), for "police authority" substitute "local policing body".
- (6) In the italic heading before paragraph 35 (Payments by Agency to police authorities), after "to" insert " local policing bodies ".
- (7) In paragraph 35, in sub-paragraph (a), for "police authorities" substitute " local policing bodies ".
- (8) In paragraph 48 (power to modify objects, functions and strategy of the Agency), in sub-paragraph (10), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) such persons as appear to the Secretary of State to represent the views of police and crime commissioners,
 - (c) the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime,
 - (d) the Common Council of the City of London, and".

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 Sch. 16 para. 360(4)(b) modified (with effect in accordance with art. 7(1) of the amending S.I.) by The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Commencement No. 7 and Transitional Provisions and Commencement No. 3 and Transitional Provisions (Amendment)) Order 2012 (S.I. 2012/2892), art. 7(2)

Commencement Information

I2 Sch. 16 para. 360 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1 (with Sch. 2 para. 78)

Status:

Point in time view as at 14/11/2012. This version of this cross heading contains provisions that are not valid for this point in time.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Police and Justice Act 2006.